

No. 17-1606

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICKY LEE SMITH, PETITIONER

*v.*

NANCY A. BERRYHILL,  
ACTING COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL AND REMAND**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MICHAEL R. HUSTON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

SARAH CARROLL  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement:	
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	2
1. Statutory framework .....	2
2. SSA administrative-review process .....	4
a. Initial determination and reconsideration .....	5
b. ALJ hearing and decision.....	6
c. Appeals Council review.....	8
B. Proceedings in this case .....	10
Summary of argument .....	17
Argument:	
A Social Security Appeals Council order dismissing a request for review as untimely is judicially reviewable under 42 U.S.C. 405(g) .....	21
A. Section 405(g) authorizes judicial review of the Appeals Council’s conclusion that a claimant failed to exhaust administrative remedies.....	23
B. The court of appeals’ reasons for refusing judicial review are not persuasive .....	32
Conclusion .....	46
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Adams v. Heckler</i> , 799 F.2d 131 (4th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Athens Cmty. Hosp., Inc. v. Schweiker</i> , 686 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1982), modified on reh’g, 743 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 642 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2011), rev'd on other grounds, 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	31, 33
<i>Bacon v. Sullivan</i> , 969 F.2d 1517 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	16, 33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	26, 27
<i>Bloodsworth v. Heckler</i> , 703 F.2d 1233 (11th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boley v. Colvin</i> , 761 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	37, 39, 45
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	5, 23, 34, 44
<i>Bowen v. Galbreath</i> , 485 U.S. 74 (1988).....	2
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	41
<i>Brandtner v. Department of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 150 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	16, 33
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Callender v. SSA</i> , 275 Fed. Appx. 174 (3d Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Casey v. Berryhill</i> , 853 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16, 22, 30
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	27
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	44
<i>Cox v. Benefits Review Bd.</i> , 791 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Dexter v. Colvin</i> , 731 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	44
<i>Dietsch v. Schweiker</i> , 700 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	16, 33
<i>Dillow v. Sullivan</i> , 952 F.2d 1396, 1992 WL 6810, (4th Cir. Dec. 5, 1992) .....	33
<i>Farzana K. v. Indiana Dep't of Educ.</i> , 473 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2007).....	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Harper ex rel. Harper v. Bowen</i> , 813 F.2d 737 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 969 (1987) .....	16, 33
<i>Higgs v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 655 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Hilmes v. Secretary of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 983 F.2d 67 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	15, 37
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	27
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	44
<i>Khan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Loya v. Desert Sands Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 721 F.2d 279 (9th Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Loyd v. Sullivan</i> , 882 F.2d 218 (7th Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010) .....	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matlock v. Sullivan</i> , 908 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16, 33, 35, 38, 40
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970) .....	27
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	25
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) .....	43
<i>Rothman v. Secretary of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 70 F.3d 110, 1994 WL 866086 (1st Cir. Dec. 8, 1994) .....	32
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	27
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	19, 29
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	24
<i>Sheehan v. Secretary of Health, Educ. &amp; Welfare</i> , 593 F.2d 323 (8th Cir. 1979).....	21

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....	4, 25, 34
<i>Smith v. Heckler</i> , 761 F.2d 516 (8th Cir. 1985).....	16, 17, 33, 38, 39, 42
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	25
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
 Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	14
Administrative Procedure Act, ch. 324, 60 Stat. 237 (5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	26, 27
5 U.S.C. 704.....	26
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Title II, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 4
42 U.S.C. 405(a) .....	4, 20, 29, 40, 41, 1a
42 U.S.C. 405(b)(1).....	2, 4, 6, 19, 35, 41, 1a
42 U.S.C. 405(g) (Supp. V 1939) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 405(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 405(h) .....	3, 36, 6a
Title XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 4, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. 1383(c)(1)(A) .....	2, 4, 6, 19, 35, 7a
42 U.S.C. 1383(c)(3) .....	3, 9, 18, 23, 32, 9a
42 U.S.C. 1383(d)(1) .....	4
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, ch. 666, Tit. II, sec. 201, § 205(g), 53 Stat. 1370-1371.....	27
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	31, 32
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 404.900 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Section 404.952(c) (1961).....	9
Section 416.1400 .....	4, 10a

VII

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 416.1400(a)(1)-(4) .....	5, 10a
Section 416.1400(a)(1) .....	5, 10a
Section 416.1400(a)(2) .....	5, 10a
Section 416.1400(a)(3) .....	6, 10a
Section 416.1400(a)(4)-(5) .....	34, 39, 10a
Section 416.1400(a)(4) .....	8, 39, 10a
Section 416.1400(a)(5) .....	5, 8, 9, 15, 40, 10a
Section 416.1400(b).....	5, 10a
Section 416.1401 .....	7
Section 416.1402 .....	5
Section 416.1403(a)(8) .....	7, 8, 9, 40, 12a
Section 416.1404(a).....	5
Section 416.1405 .....	6, 12a
Section 416.1409 .....	5, 12a
Section 416.1411 .....	5, 6, 8, 13a
Section 416.1413-416.1422 .....	6
Section 416.1417(a).....	6
Section 416.1417(b).....	6
Section 416.1417(d).....	8
Section 416.1421 .....	8, 15a
Section 416.1423-416.1428 .....	10
Section 416.1424(a).....	10
Section 416.1424(d).....	10
Section 416.1425(a).....	10
Section 416.1429-416.1435 .....	6
Section 416.1433(b).....	6, 16a
Section 416.1433(c) .....	6, 16a
Section 416.1436 .....	6
Section 416.1446 .....	6
Section 416.1448 .....	6
Section 416.1448(b)(i).....	36

VIII

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 416.1449-416.1452 .....	6
Section 416.1453(a) .....	6
Section 416.1453(d) .....	6
Section 416.1455 .....	7, 9, 24, 27, 16a
Section 416.1457 .....	7, 17a
Section 416.1457(c)(3) .....	7, 18a
Section 416.1459 .....	7, 8, 19a
Section 416.1460(a) .....	7, 20a
Section 416.1467-416.1481 .....	8, 21a
Section 416.1467 .....	8, 21a
Section 416.1468 .....	8, 11, 18, 28, 21a
Section 416.1468(a) .....	29, 21a
Section 416.1469 .....	8
Section 416.1470 (2014) .....	8
Section 416.1470 (2018) .....	8
Section 416.1471 .....	9, 12, 15, 40, 22a
Section 416.1472 .....	<i>passim</i> , 23a
Section 416.1479-1482 .....	9
Section 416.1479 .....	8
Section 416.1481 .....	8, 9, 23a
Section 416.1487 .....	10, 33
Section 416.1488-416.1489 .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) .....	15
Miscellaneous:	
25 Fed. Reg. 1677 (Feb. 26, 1960) .....	9
45 Fed. Reg. 52,078 (Aug. 5, 1980) .....	9
64 Fed. Reg. 57,687 (Oct. 26, 1999) .....	9, 40
81 Fed. Reg. 14,438 (Mar. 14, 2016) .....	7, 8
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1949) .....	26



IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
SSA, <i>Annual Performance Report Fiscal Years 2017–2019</i> (Feb. 12, 2018), <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/budget/FY19Files/2019APR.pdf">https://www.ssa.gov/budget/FY19Files/2019APR.pdf</a> .....	43
